



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PRESTON HOLLOW CAPITAL LLC,	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
	)	<b>EFILED: NOVEMBER 9, 2022</b>
Plaintiff Below-Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,	)	C.A. No. 222,2022
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware
NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC,	)	C.A. No. N19C-10-107 [MMJ]
	)	[CCLD]
Defendant Below-Appellee Cross-Appellant.	)	

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

David H. Wollmuth  
R. Scott Thompson  
Michael C. Ledley  
Joshua M. Slocum  
Sean P. McGonigle  
WOLLMUTH MAHER &  
DEUTSCH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10110

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &  
TUNNELL LLP  
R. Judson Scaggs, Jr. (#2676)  
Elizabeth A. Mullin (#6380)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant  
Preston Hollow Capital LLC*

October 24, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	3
I. The Superior Court Erred By Failing To Apply The Presumption Of Injury That Attaches To Defamation Per Se, Even Though Nuveen Acted With Actual Malice .....	3
A. <i>Spence</i> 's presumption of damages applies to slander per se.....	3
B. Contrary to Nuveen's argument, the presumption of damages applies to both libel and slander per se .....	9
C. Nuveen's hyperbole cannot change the fact that Delaware public policy supports the presumption of damages .....	11
II. The Superior Court Further Erred By Finding That Preston Hollow Failed To Create A Genuine Issue Of Fact Concerning Its Injury.....	15
A. Nuveen bears the burden to segregate harm caused by Nuveen's lies from harm caused by its threats .....	15
B. Issues of fact preclude summary judgment on whether Nuveen's statements proximately caused injury to Preston Hollow.....	18
1. The Court of Chancery's finding that Nuveen's statements proximately caused injury is preclusive.....	18
2. Ample record evidence shows Nuveen intended to, and did, injure Preston Hollow with its malicious lies .....	19
3. The testimony of Preston Hollow's witnesses was admissible evidence of injury .....	29
4. Preston Hollow proffered admissible expert evidence of special damages.....	31

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL ..... 34

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL ..... 35

I. Defamation Per Se Applies To Companies, Not Just Individuals..... 35

    A. Question Presented ..... 35

    B. Scope of Review ..... 35

    C. Merits of Argument..... 35

        1. *Gertz* is irrelevant to the question presented and does not  
           apply anyway ..... 35

        2. Case law, the Restatement, and common sense all support  
           treating companies and individuals the same ..... 37

II. The Court Of Chancery’s Findings Bind Nuveen Under The Doctrines  
Of Collateral Estoppel And Law Of The Case ..... 40

    A. Questions Presented ..... 40

    B. Scope of Review ..... 40

    C. Merits of Argument..... 41

        1. Collateral estoppel bars Nuveen from relitigating the  
           “existence, falsity, and malicious nature” of its statements  
           to Goldman..... 41

        2. Law of the case applies to the Court of Chancery’s factual  
           findings..... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 49

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ACLU, Inc. v. Zeh</i> , 864 S.E.2d 422 (Ga. 2021) .....	7
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	39
<i>Agilent Techs. v. Kirkland</i> , 2010 WL 610725 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2010) .....	32
<i>Allred v. Cook</i> , 590 P.2d 318 (Utah 1979) .....	8
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2018 WL 1129110 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2018) .....	45
<i>Askew v. Collins</i> , 722 S.E.2d 249 (Va. 2012) .....	7
<i>Baker v. Tremco Inc.</i> , 917 N.E.2d 650 (Ind. 2009) .....	7
<i>Barker v. Fox &amp; Assocs.</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 511 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....	7
<i>Barlow v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 522 P.2d 1102 (Idaho 1974) .....	7
<i>Barreca v. Nickolas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004) .....	7
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000) .....	40

<i>Bloss v. Kershner</i> , 2000 WL 303342 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2020) .....	5
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 138 P.3d 433 (Nev. 2006) .....	7
<i>Bryson v. News Am. Publ'ns</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 1996) .....	7
<i>Burden v. Elias Bros. Big Boy Rests.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 378 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000) .....	7
<i>Campbell v. Jacksonville Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1953) .....	7
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) .....	40, 47, 48
<i>Cerberus Int'l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) .....	28, 33
<i>CMI, Inc. v. Intoximeters, Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1068 (W.D. Ky. 1995) .....	39
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	17
<i>Comdyne I, Inc. v. Corbin</i> , 908 F.2d 1142 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>Connolly v. Labowitz</i> , 519 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986) .....	36
<i>Cook v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 511 P.2d 375 (Or. 1973) .....	7

<i>Dalton v. Meister,</i> 188 N.W.2d 494 (Wis. 1971) .....	8
<i>Danias v. Fakis,</i> 261 A.2d 529 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969) .....	3
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Env't Control v. Food &amp; Water Watch,</i> 246 A.3d 1134 (Del. 2021) .....	42
<i>Doe v. Cahill,</i> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) .....	8
<i>Dow Chem. Corp. v. Blanco,</i> 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013) .....	11
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders,</i> 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	8, 12, 36
<i>Emory v. Nanticoke Homes, Inc.,</i> 1985 Del. Super. LEXIS 1063 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 1985) .....	30
<i>FJW Investment, Inc. v. Luxury Bath of Pittsburgh, Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 1782190 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 2019) .....	6
<i>Fountain v. First Reliance Bank,</i> 730 S.E.2d 305 (S.C. 2012) .....	8
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird,</i> 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017) .....	40
<i>Gannett Co. v. Kanaga,</i> 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	7, 35, 36, 37

<i>Gleason v. Smolinski</i> , 125 A.3d 920 (Conn. 2015) .....	7
<i>Haveg Corp. v. Guyer</i> , 211 A.2d 910 (1965) .....	48
<i>Haworth v. Feigon</i> , 623 A.2d 150 (Me. 1993) .....	7
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hughes</i> , 466 A.2d 486 (Md. 1983) .....	7
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000) .....	42
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001) .....	28
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	44
<i>Hill v. Stubson</i> , 420 P.3d 732 (Wyo. 2018) .....	8
<i>Hills Stores Co. v. Bozic</i> , 1997 WL 153823 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1997) .....	43
<i>Hutchens v. Kuker</i> , 96 N.W.2d 228 (Neb. 1959) .....	7
<i>Igwe v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2005 WL 196577 (D. Del. Jan 26, 2005) .....	5
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015) .....	8

<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>Joseph v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 129 A.3d 404 (Pa. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Kanaga v. Gannett Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 173 (Del. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Sheriff of E. Baton Rouge</i> , 935 So. 2d 669 (La. 2006) .....	7
<i>Kleinberg v. Aharon</i> , 2017 WL 4444216 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2017) .....	46, 48
<i>Kneebinding, Inc. v. Howell</i> , 201 A.3d 326 (Vt. 2018) .....	8
<i>Lacey v. Beck</i> , 161 A.2d 579 (Del. Super. Ct. 1960) .....	13-14
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 605 N.E.2d 344 (N.Y. 1992) .....	7
<i>Locey v. Hood</i> , 765 A.2d 952 (Del. 2000) .....	27, 30
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999), <i>as modified</i> (May 27, 1999).....	18, 41
<i>MacDonald v. Jacobs</i> , 201 A.3d 1253 (N.H. 2019) .....	7
<i>MacDonald v. Riggs</i> , 166 P.3d 12 (Alaska 2007) .....	7



<i>Marcus v. Funk</i> , 1993 WL 141864 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 1993) .....	3
<i>McCusker v. Roberts</i> , 452 P.2d 408 (Mont. 1969) .....	7
<i>McClinton v. Rice</i> , 265 P.2d 425 (Ariz. 1953) .....	7
<i>McGuire v. McCollum</i> , 116 A.2d 897 (Del. Super. Ct. 1955) .....	17-18
<i>Mitchell v. Griffin TV, L.L.C.</i> , 60 P.3d 1058 (Okla. Civ. App. 2002).....	7
<i>Nassa v. Hook-SupeRx, Inc.</i> , 790 A.2d 368 (R.I. 2002) .....	7-8
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Niotti-Soltesz v. Piotrowski</i> , 86 N.E.3d 1 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017) .....	7
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015) .....	32
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	45
<i>Pensacola Motor Sales, Inc. v. Daphne Auto., LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 930 (Ala. 2013) .....	7
<i>Phillips Bros., LP v. Winstead</i> , 129 So. 3d 906 (Miss. 2014) .....	7

<i>Phillips v. Del. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 281 (Del. 1966) .....	17
<i>Preston Hollow Capital LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1814756 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston Hollow Capital LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 216 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2019) .....	12
<i>Preston v. Allison</i> , 650 A.2d 646 (Del. 1994) .....	11
<i>Pro. Investigating &amp; Consulting Agency, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1417329 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 23, 2015) .....	38
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) .....	12
<i>Read v. Carpenter</i> , 1995 WL 945544 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 1995) .....	4
<i>Richard H. v. Rachel B.</i> , 2018 WL 2277775 (W. Va. May 18, 2018) .....	8
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2019) .....	44
<i>Rowe v. Metz</i> , 579 P.2d 83 (Colo. 1978) .....	7
<i>Russell v. Am. Guild of Variety Artists</i> , 497 P.2d 40 (Haw. 1972) .....	7
<i>Schweitzer v. LCR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1131716 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2020) .....	4

<i>Sheeran v. Colpo</i> , 460 A.2d 522 (Del. 1983) .....	9
<i>Skjonsby v. Ness</i> , 221 N.W.2d 70 (N.D. 1974) .....	7
<i>Snavely v. Booth</i> , 176 A. 649 (Del. Super. Ct. 1935) .....	3
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	45
<i>Stewart v. Nation-Wide Check Corp.</i> , 182 S.E.2d 410 (N.C. 1971) .....	7
<i>Stuempges v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1980) .....	7
<i>Synygy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	39
<i>Synygy, Inc. v. ZS Associates, Inc.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	6
<i>Toler v. Süd-Chemie, Inc.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 276 (Ky. 2014) .....	7
<i>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont Sch. Dist.</i> , 225 P.3d 339 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010) .....	8
<i>Walkon Carpet Corp. v. Klapprodt</i> , 231 N.W.2d 370 (S.D. 1975) .....	8

<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Strong</i> , 2014 WL 6478788 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2014) .....	47
<i>Western &amp; Atlantic Railroad v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929) .....	13
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 548938 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1994) .....	46
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902 .....	34, 46, 47
210 Pa. Code § 65.37 .....	6
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Del. Const. Art. I, §5 .....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
D.R.E. 803 .....	30
MSRB Rule G-17 .....	17
<b>Other</b>	
Del. P.J.I. §22.13 (2000) .....	3, 14
W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> §112 (4th ed. 1971) .....	8, 10
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> , Jurisdiction § 3867 (4th ed. 2020) .....	47
Meiring de Villiers, <i>Quantitative Proof of Reputational Harm</i> , 15 <i>Fordham J. Corp. &amp; Fin. L.</i> 567 (2009) .....	19

Restatement of Judgments § 68 (1942) .....	44
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982) .....	43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433 .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 561 .....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 562 .....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 573 .....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 575 .....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 620 .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 621 .....	10, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 767 .....	43
